
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Victoria Wallace 03450 450 500 democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk

3 June 2019

To: Chairman – Councillor Grenville Chamberlain
Vice-Chairman – Councillor Brian Milnes
Members of the Scrutiny and Overview Committee – Councillors Ruth Betson, 
Anna Bradnam, Dr. Martin Cahn, Sarah Cheung Johnson, Gavin Clayton, 
Dr. Claire Daunton, Dr. Douglas de Lacey, Geoff Harvey, Steve Hunt, 
Peter McDonald, Judith Rippeth and Graham Cone

Quorum: 5

There is a pre-meeting session at 5pm for members of the Committee only, to plan their 
lines of enquiry.

Dear Councillor

You are invited to attend the next meeting of SCRUTINY AND OVERVIEW COMMITTEE, which 
will be held in the SWANSLEY ROOM, GROUND FLOOR, SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE 
HALL, CAMBOURNE on THURSDAY, 13 JUNE 2019 at 5.20 p.m.

Members are respectfully reminded that when substituting on committees, subcommittees, and 
outside or joint bodies, Democratic Services must be advised of the substitution in advance of 
the meeting.  It is not possible to accept a substitute once the meeting has started.  Council 
Standing Order 4.3 refers.

Yours faithfully
Mike Hill
Interim Chief Executive

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the 
community, access to its agendas and minutes.  If you have any 

specific needs, please let us know, and we will do what we can to 
help you.

AGENDA
PAGES

1. Apologies 
To receive apologies for absence from committee members. 

2. Declarations of Interest 

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
The minutes of the previous meeting will follow. 

4. Public Questions 

South Cambridgeshire Hall
Cambourne Business Park
Cambourne
Cambridge
CB23 6EA

t: 03450 450 500
f: 01954 713149
www.scambs.gov.uk



5. Compulsory Purchase Order The Tree, 9 Bar Lane, Stapleford - 
Public representations 
As the report in relation to the Compulsory Purchase Order of The Tree is 
exempt due to commercial sensitivity, the Chairman has agreed to 
exercise his discretion in accordance with Section M (Public Addressing 
Scrutiny) of Part 5 (Codes and Protocols) of the Council’s Constitution, to 
allow public representations to be made. 

6. Exclusion of Press and Public 
Agenda items 7, 8 and 9 contain confidential information. The press and 
public are therefore likely to be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of these agenda items in accordance with the provisions of 
Section 100(a)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972. The reports contain 
restricted information as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972 (As Amended). Paragraph 3 relates to 
“Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information)”. 

7. Compulsory Purchase Order The Tree, 9 Bar Lane, Stapleford 
(Exempt item) 

8. Investment Strategy - Investment Partnerships (Exempt item) 

9. Investment Strategy - Core Staffing Establishment (Exempt item) 

Readmittance of the public
The press and public will be readmitted to the meeting for the consideration of the 
remaining agenda items, which are not confidential. 

10. Renewal of the Shared Service Agreement for the Cambridgeshire 
Home Improvement Agency 

1 - 48

11. Shared Services - Annual Reports 49 - 62
Appendices A and B will follow. 

12. Scrutiny Work Programme 63 - 76
For the committee to consider its work programme, which is attached with 
the Council’s Notice of forthcoming Key and Non Key Decisions. When 
considering items to add to its work programme, the committee is 
requested to use the attached Scrutiny Prioritisation Tool. 

13. To Note the Dates of Future Meetings 
To note that the next meeting will take place on Tuesday 16 July 2019 at 
5.20pm.



Exclusion of Press and Public
The law allows Councils to consider a limited range of issues in private session without 
members of the Press and public being present.  Typically, such issues relate to 
personal details, financial and business a
[...]
rd, poster or other 
similar item.  Failure to do so, will result in the Chairman suspending the meeting until such items are 
removed.

Disturbance by Public
If a member of the public interrupts proceedings at a meeting, the Chairman will warn the person 
concerned.  If they continue to interrupt, the Chairman will order their removal from the meeting room.  If 
there is a general disturbance in any part of the meeting room open to the public, the Chairman may call 
for that part to be cleared. The meeting will be suspended until order has been restored.

Smoking
Since 1 July 2008, South Cambridgeshire District Council has operated a Smoke Free Policy. No one is 
allowed to smoke at any time within the Council offices, or in the car park or other grounds forming part of 
those offices.

Food and Drink
Vending machines and a water dispenser are available on the ground floor near the lifts at the front of the 
building.  You are not allowed to bring food or drink into the meeting room.

mailto:democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk


This page is left blank intentionally.



REPORT TO: Scrutiny & Overview Committee
Cabinet

13 June 2019
1 July 2019

LEAD OFFICER: Heather Wood – Interim Assistant Director Housing 

Renewal of the Shared Service Agreement for 
The Cambridgeshire Home Improvement Agency

Purpose

1. The purpose of this report is to note the progress of the Cambridgeshire Home 
Improvement Agency (CHIA) and to agree to the renewal of the shared service 
agreement for a further three years up to 31st March 2022.

2. This is a key decision because it is significant in terms of its effects on communities 
living or working in an area comprising two or more wards or electoral divisions in the 
area of the relevant local authority; and it was first published in the  
May 2019 of the Forward Plan.

Recommendations

3. It is recommended that Cabinet approves the renewal of the Cambridgeshire Home 
Improvement Agency shared service agreement for a further three years
[...]
as not appropriate to include the CHIA as part of the wider overall 3c governance 
arrangements.

9. In 2015, a report was taken to Cabinet to approve the continuation of the shared 
service for a further three years up to 2018/19.  At that time it was noted that savings 
to the General Fund of approximately £40,000 a year had been achieved.

10. The reasons for setting up the shared service were:

 To achieve cost savings and delivery of value for money  
 To improve the resilience of the service 
 To provide a platform for improving the overall service 
 To provide a platform for extending the service in the future.

The shared service was supported by the County Council Supporting People 
team who wanted to reduce and rationalise the number of contracts they 
managed.  This was at a time when funding came from the Supporting People 
Programme.

11. The purpose of the Agency is to support disabled and vulnerable people of all ages to 
improve their living conditions and quality of life by enabling them to remain living 
independently and safely in their home.  The Agency works with people of all ages, 
who may be living with complex conditions or are terminally ill.  It also works with 
people living in housing conditions in need of maintenance, repair or improvement 
and also offers a wide range of information.  CHIA work on individual, bespoke 
projects, mainly with people who own or privately rent their homes.  

12. The CHIA consists of a Manager and ten staff.

13. The shared service arrangement is that Cambridge City Council host the Agency, the 
ICT is supported via Huntingdonshire and the accommodation is provided by South 
Cambridgeshire DC.  All costs associated with the CHIA are recharged by the local 
authorities to the Agency; for South Cambridgeshire District Council this includes a 
rental charge of £10,000 per annum for the accommodation and any recharges for 
stationery, postage based on usage. The three local authorities do not directly 
contribu
[...]
e three local authorities have adopted a county-wide Housing 
Adaptations and Repairs Policy which will give greater scope to the Agency to use 
the capital grant allocation from the Better Care Fund more flexibly.  Cabinet 
approved the new Housing Adaptations and Repairs Policy and noted the existing 
budget arrangements at their meeting in April 2019.

19. Whilst the CHIA continues on an improvement journey, it is achieving the objectives 
set out at point 10 above.  It is considered that the CHIA is performing well and is a 
valued service by customers.  The percentage of customers who state that they are 
satisfied with the service provided is consistently in the 90%s.

20. Should at any time a local authority wish to terminate its participation in the 
Agreement, at least six months notice should be given.  Should the CHIA end, each 
local authority will pay an equal amount of any costs that relate to the ending of the 
Agency.  This shall include but will not be limited to any redundancy costs of any of 
the CHIA Team should this occur.

21. The City Council has already approved the recommendation to renew the shared 
service agreement, with the same approvals being sought from Huntingdonshire 
District Council.

Options

22. Option A: To approve the renewal of the Cambridgeshire Home Improvement 
Agency shared service agreement for a further three years up to 31st March 2022 
(Appendix A).

Reasons for Approval –The shared service arrangement is achieving the objectives of 
the CHIA (see point 10 above) and continues to improve its service to residents. At 
the same time the General Fund no longer subsidises the revenue cost of the service.

Page 3



23. Option B: To reject the renewal of the CHIA shared service agreement.  

Reasons for Refusal – All of the benefits of the shared service would be lost if the 
service were to be brought back in house.  Whilst the performance of the shared 
service continues to improve there is no rationale for seeking to ou
[...]
ling residents to live healthy and independently in their own homes.

Background Papers
Where the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) 
(England) Regulations 2012 require documents to be open to inspection by members of the 
public, they must be available for inspection: - 
(a) at all reasonable hours at the offices of South Cambridgeshire District Council; 
(b) on the Council’s website; and 
(c) in the case of documents to be available for inspection pursuant to regulation 15, on 

payment of a reasonable fee required by the Council by the person seeking to inspect 
the documents at the offices of South Cambridgeshire District Council. 

Report Author: Julie Fletcher – Head of Housing Strategy
Telephone: (01954) 713352

Page 5

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2012/2089/contents/made
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2012/2089/contents/made


This page is left blank intentionally.



1

          APPENDIX A – CHIA SHARED SERVICE AGREEMENT

Renewal of the Shared Service Agreement for the Cambridgeshire Home 
Improvement Agency
___________________________________________________________________

THIS SHARED SERVICE AGREEMENT is dated 1st April 2019

BETWEEN

(1) CAMBRIDGE CITY COUNCIL of the Guildhall, Market Square, Cambridge CB2 3QJ
("City Council")

(2) HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL of Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street 
Huntingdon, Cambridgeshire PE29 3TN ("Huntingdonshire")

(3) SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL of South Cambridgeshire Hall, 
Cambourne Business park, Cambourne, Cambridgeshire CB23 6EA ("South 
Cambridgeshire")

together the “Parties” and each of them a “Party”.

 BACKGROUND

(A) The Parties entered into an agreement dated 1st April 2012 (" 2012 Agreement") to
establish and operate a Home Improvement Agency as a shared service between 
them (described in the 2012 Agreement as the "Agency") (" Cambs HIA Shared 
Service");

(B) Having successfully established and operated the Cambs HIA Shared Ser
[...]
ict Council regarding the potential 
extension of the original Shared Services Agreement for Legal, Building 
Control and ICT services beyond the expiry date of 30 September 2020;

(d) Agree, as part of the discussion identified in (c) above, that prompt 
attention be given to the outstanding milestones and actions identified 
in the original Shared Services Partnership Agreement and to ensuring 
that the quality standards, performance levels and benefits from the 
integrated services are defined, understood and clearly documented.

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

4. To enable the Cabinet to consider how the various shared services have delivered 
against the approved business plans for the year ended March 2019. The Annual 
Reports, at Appendices A and B, provide service specific details on the operation 
and performance of the shared services.

Page 49

Agenda Item 11



BACKGROUND INFORMATION

5. There has been a commitment of the Council to shared services and approximately 
40% of South Cambridgeshire District Council’s services are delivered through 
shared services arrangements. The development of shared services to date has been 
opportunistic, with decisions taken on a case by case basis, rather than being led by 
clear strategy. The commitment culminated in the establishment of 3C Shared 
Services and Greater Cambridge Shared Services as providers of key services. 

6. South Cambridgeshire District Council, Cambridge City Council and Huntingdonshire 
District Council commenced sharing Legal, Building Control and ICT Services in 
October 2015 (known as 3C Shared Services). The shared services are based upon 
a “lead authority model” where an agreed lead Council is responsible for the 
operational delivery of the service. The formal partnership agreement between the 
authorities, signed on 14 June 2016, contains a requirement that an Annual Report is 
prepared on the services’ activities and performance. The 3C Shared Services 
Annual Report, at Appendix A, set
[...]
 effectively monitored. This should 
include a documented understanding of the quality standards, performance levels or 
benefits from the integrated services.

Page 50



10. This report, therefore, provides the opportunity for Cabinet to consider the extent to 
which these outcomes have been delivered and the performance of the range of 
services that are being administered on a shared basis.

3C SHARED SERVICES

11. The original Shared Services Partnership Agreement, for services that commenced 
on 1 October 2015, also requires the parties (at Clause 2.2) to “engage in 
discussions” to agree whether to extend the term of the agreement beyond the expiry 
date of 30 September 2020 – and provides that this engagement should take place 
by “no later than the fourth anniversary of the commencement date” [on 1 October 
2015], thus by no later than 30 September 2019. 

12. The Executive Procedure Rules require Cabinet to approve policies, objectives, 
targets, or substantial commitments entered into with partner organisations (and 
Council if the policy framework would be affected or if the commitment would bind the 
Council in future years). It is considered that the reference to “a substantial 
commitment” is relevant and, as such, Cabinet are requested to agree that the 
partners engage in discussions at this stage in line with the terms of the Agreement. 
Any agreement to extend, or to not extend services (if it was prudent to do so and if 
the risks of termination could be mitigated), would require Cabinet approval. The 
parties may, by written agreement, extend the term for a further period of twelve 
months or such other period as may be agreed in writing. There is no limit on the 
number of times that the parties may by written agreement extend the term.

13. The governance of the shared services is constantly under review and it has been 
recognised that proposed changes to the current arrangements will be incorporated 
into the new Agreement, that will come in
[...]
(c) in the case of documents to be available for inspection pursuant to regulation 15, on 

payment of a reasonable fee required by the Council by the person seeking to inspect 
the documents at the offices of South Cambridgeshire District Council.

The following documents are relevant to this report:

 3C Shared Services Partnership Agreement – Dated 14 June 2016

 Shared Services Annual Reports – Report to Cabinet: 28 June 2018

 Shared Services 2019/2020 Business Plans – Report to Cabinet: 3 April 2019

 Cambridgeshire Home Improvement Agency – Draft Shared Services Agreement 
effective from 1 April 2019.

APPENDICES

1. 3C Shared Services Annual Report 

2. Greater Cambridge Shared Services Annual Report

3. Memorandum of Understanding

REPORT AUTHOR: Trevor Roff – Interim Director of Finance

Page 54



APPENDIX C

3C SHARED SERVICES STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP 
MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING

1. SCOPE AND STATUS 

1.1 This memorandum of understanding (MOU) covers the 3C Shared Services 
strategic partnership (the "Partnership") between Cambridge City Council, 
Huntingdonshire District Council and South Cambridgeshire District Council 
(the "Partner Councils"). The MOU sets out:

1.1.1. The shared commitment to be each other’s preferred partner for all 
shared services opportunities; 

1.1.2. The principles and objectives in sharing services (the “Shared 
Services”); 

1.1.3. The framework and governance for the Shared Services; and 

1.1.4. The initial agreement on the first service areas considered for a joint 
service as outlined in the Shared Services Agreement, dated 14 June 
2016, and as summarised in Schedule 1 [Note: For completeness this 
also identifies the Greater Cambridge Shared Services]. 

1.2 The MOU further sets out the current understanding of the roles and 
responsibilities of the Partnership and the relationship of this agreement to 
other shared service opportunities. 

1.3 This document is not intended by the Partner Councils to be legally binding 
[...]
son for Report 
to be considered 
in Private

Portfolio Holder 
and Contact 
Officer

Documents 
submitted to the 
decision maker

South 
Cambridgeshire 
Local Plan.  

Quarterly 
Performance 
Report (Quarter 4)

Non-Key

Cabinet 05 June 2019 Lead Cabinet 
member for 
Finance, Lead 
Cabinet member for 
Customer Service 
and Business 
Improvement

Report (publication 
expected 28 May 
2019)

Statement of 
Community 
Involvement

Key

To agree a 
Statement of 
Community 
Involvement for the 
preparation of the 
new Local Plan for 
Greater Cambridge.

Cabinet 01 July 2019 Lead Cabinet 
member for 
Planning

Caroline Hunt, 
Planning Policy 
Manager

Report (publication 
expected 21 June 
2019)

Compulsory 
Purchase Order of 
The Tree, 
Stapleford

Non-Key

To consider the use 
of Compulsory 
Purchase Order 
powers with regard 
to The Tree, 
Stapleford and 
decide whether to 
make a 

Cabinet 01 July 2019 Part or all of the 
report may be 
exempt by virtue of 
paragraph 3 of Part 
1 of Schedule 12A 
of the Local 
Government Act 
1972

Lead Cabinet 
member for 
Planning

Kathryn Hawkes, 
Partnerships Officer

Report (publication 
expected 21 June 
2019)

P
age 70



Key and non-key decisions expected to be made from 3 June 2019
Decision to be 
made

Description of 
Decision

Decision Maker Date of Meeting Reason for Report 
to be considered 
in Private

Portfolio Holder 
and Contact 
Officer

Documents 
submitted to the 
decision maker

recommendation to 
Council. 

Investment Strategy 
Stream 3 - 
Investment 
Partnerships

Key

The decision relates 
to Stream 3 of the 
Council’s 
Investment Strategy 
and the legal 
structures required 
to enable 
investment 
partnerships.

Cabinet 01 July 2019 Part or all of the 
report may be 
exempt by virtue of 
paragraph 3 of Part 
1 of Schedule 12A 
of the Local 
Government Act 
1972

Leader of 
Council/Lead 
Cabinet Member for 
Finance

Report (publication 
expected 21 June 
2019)

Investment Strategy 
Core Staffing 
Establishment

Key

Cabinet 01 July 2019 Part or all of the 
report may be 
exempt by virtue of 
paragraph 3 of Part 
1 of Schedule 12A 
of the Local 
Government Act 
1972

Leader of 
Council/Lead 
Cabinet Member for 
Finance

Non-statutory 
Spatial Framework 
(NSSF) and Local 
Transport Plan 
(LTP)

Non-Key

To agree the 
Council’s response 
to the Non-statutory 
Strategic Spatial 
Framework Phase 2 
discussion 
document 
consultation 

Cabinet 01 July 2019 Deputy Leader of 
the Council

Joint Director of 
Planning and 
Economic 
Development

Report (publication 
expected 21 June 
2019)

P
age 71



Key and non-key decisions expected to be made from 3 June 2019
Decision to be 
made

Description of 
Decision

Decision Maker Date of Meeting Reason for Report 
to be considered 
in Private

Portfolio Holder 
and Contact 
Officer

Documents 
submitted to the 
decision maker

prepared by the 
Combined Authority 
(CPCA)

Cambridgeshire 
Home Improvement 
Agency (CHIA) 
Shared Service 
Agreement

Key

To seek approval 
for the renewal of 
the Shared Service 
Agreement for the 
CHIA for a further 3 
years up to 31 
March 2022. The 
CHIA was 
established on 1st 
April 2012 as a 
partnership 
between South 
Cambridgeshire, 
Huntingdonshire 
and Cambridge 
City. The purpose 
of it is to support 
disabled and 
vulnerable people 
of all ages to 
improve their living 
conditions and 
quality of life by 
enabling them to 
remain living 
independently and 
safely in their home. 

Cabinet 01 July 2019 Lead Cabinet 
member for 
Housing

Julie Fletcher, Head 
of Housing Strategy

Report (publication 
expected 21 June 
2019)

P
age 72



Key and non-key decisions expected to be made from 3 June 2019
Decision to be 
made

Description of 
Decision

Decision Maker Date of Meeting Reason for Report 
to be considered 
in Private

Portfolio Holder 
and Contact 
Officer

Documents 
submitted to the 
decision maker

Shared Services 
Annual Report

Non-Key

Approval of the 
Shared Services 
Annual Report.

C

Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Scrutiny and Overview Committee held on 
Thursday, 13 June 2019 at 5.20 p.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Grenville Chamberlain – Chairman 
  Councillor Brian Milnes – Vice-Chairman 
 
Councillors: Ruth Betson Anna Bradnam 
 Dr. Martin Cahn Sarah Cheung Johnson 
 Dr. Claire Daunton Geoff Harvey 
 Steve Hunt Peter McDonald 
 Judith Rippeth Graham Cone 
 Nigel Cathcart  

 
Councillors Peter Fane, Neil Gough, Jose Hales, Bill Handley, Philippa Hart, Dr. Tumi Hawkins, 
Bridget Smith, John Williams and Nick Wright were in attendance, by invitation. 
 
Officers: Victoria Wallace Scrutiny and Governance Adviser 
 Julie Fletcher Head of Housing Strategy 
 Trevor Nicoll Interim Assistant Director of Waste and Special 

Projects 
 David Ousby 

Kathryn Hawkes 
Mike Hill 
Emma Alterton 
Heather Jones 

Delivery & Innovations Manager 
Programme Manager 
Interim Chief Executive 
Development Manager, 3C ICT 
Head of 3C Building Control 

 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Gavin Clayton and Douglas de 

Lacey. Councillor Nigel Cathcart was present as a substitute for Councillor Clayton.  
  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Councillor Anna Bradnam informed the committee that she knew a member of the 

Stapleford group supporting the Compulsory Purchase Order of The Tree, however she 
had not been involved in this issue.  

  
3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on  21st May 2019, were agreed as a correct record 

subject to the inclusion of Councillor Geoff Harvey in the list of those present at the 
meeting.   

  
4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
 No public questions had been received. 
  
5. COMPULSORY PURCHASE ORDER THE TREE, 9 BAR LANE, STAPLEFORD - 

PUBLIC REPRESENTATIONS 
 
 Mr Archie Garden was invited to make a statement to the committee on behalf of The 

Tree Action Group. He informed the committee of the following: 



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Thursday, 13 June 2019 

 The Action Group was passionate about supporting The Tree and had been 
campaigning since 2013. 

 He set out the group’s vision for The Tree as a community hub for Stapleford, 
providing a focal point and a place where the community could meet, as well as 
being a pub. 

 The Action Group had developed a comprehensive business plan with input from 
local businesses and residents. Mr Garden provided an overview of the business 
plan, setting out the costs involved and the support for the campaign.  

 Mr Garden referred to a study that had been undertaken by the Plunkett 
organisation, which had found that there had been no failures of community 
acquired pubs.  

 A sensitivity analysis of the business plan had been undertaken, which met all 
the criteria stipulated by the national ‘Pub is the Hub’ initiative, which had been 
supporting The Tree Action Group.  

 He explained the types of community activities that were envisaged for The Tree 
as a community hub.  
 

All members of the committee received and noted written statements submitted by a 
resident regarding the Compulsory Purchase Order of The Tree, and from Carter Jonas 
on behalf of the owner of The Tree.  

  
  
6. COMPULSORY PURCHASE ORDER THE TREE, 9 BAR LANE, STAPLEFORD 

(EXEMPT ITEM) 
 
 The committee moved to confidential session in order to discuss the report relating to 

the Compulsory Purchase Order of The Tree, which was presented by the Programme 
Manager.  
 
The local members representing Shelford and Caxton and Papworth, addressed the 
committee.  
 
Following a long and detailed discussion, a vote was taken on the recommendation; six 
members voted in support of the recommendation, four members voted against and two 
members abstained. The committee therefore endorsed the recommendation to Cabinet.  
 

  
7. INVESTMENT STRATEGY - INVESTMENT PARTNERSHIPS (EXEMPT ITEM) 
 
 The discussion regarding this item took place in confidential session. Following a lengthy 

discussion, a vote was taken and the majority of the committee endorsed the 
recommendations to Cabinet. Two members of the committee did not support the 
recommendations and thought this issue should be considered and decided by full 
Council.  
 

  
8. INVESTMENT STRATEGY - CORE STAFFING ESTABLISHMENT (EXEMPT ITEM) 
 
 The committee unanimously endorsed the recommendations to Cabinet. 
  
9. RENEWAL OF THE SHARED SERVICE AGREEMENT FOR THE CAMBRIDGESHIRE 

HOME IMPROVEMENT AGENCY 
 
 The Head of Housing Strategy presented the report on the progress of the 



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Thursday, 13 June 2019 

Cambridgeshire Home Improvement Agency (CHIA). Cabinet’s agreement would be 
sought to renew the shared service agreement with the CHIA for a further three years, 
up to 31 March 2022.  
 
The Head of Housing Strategy explained the difference between this shared service and 
the arrangements for the 3C Shared Services. She also explained the purpose of the 
CHIA and how funding worked. Officers considered that there was no reason not to 
continue running the CHIA as it was. The Lead Cabinet Member for Business and 
Customer Services highlighted that the Council struggled to get residents to take up 
CHIA services and asked that members promote this to residents in their wards. 
 
The Head of Housing Strategy informed the committee that: 

 The Better Care Fund had been increased significantly over the last four years 
as the importance of preventative measures had been recognised. There was no 
indication that these grants would slow, however if the Better Care Fund was 
reduced, the Council would have to find the money for the grants. This funding 
was ring-fenced so it could not be used for anything else.  

 Inefficiencies in ways of working and systems in the CHIA had been rectified. 

 A survey was ongoing of areas of deprivation and fuel poverty; the results of this 
would be used by the service to target certain areas.  

 
The Leader of the Council pointed out that this service was an example of officer driven 
improvements, putting the customer at the centre of the service.  
 
Members of the committee praised staff for making the improvements that had been 
made to the service and felt this was a template for how other shared services could 
work.  
 
It was suggested that a service objective be added that modifications to properties bear 
the Council’s objective of being green to the core in mind. Subject to the inclusion of this, 
the Scrutiny and Overview Committee endorsed the recommendation to Cabinet that it 
approved the renewal of the CHIA shared service agreement for a further three years.  

  
10. SHARED SERVICES - ANNUAL REPORTS 
 
 The Lead Cabinet Member for Business and Customer Services presented the report 

which presented the annual reports for the services delivered in partnership with 
Cambridge City Council and Huntingdonshire District Council. She informed the 
committee that with the exception of 3C ICT, the shared services were meeting the 
Council’s needs. She informed the committee that in relation to the management of the 
ICT shared service, there was a lack of clarity regarding the meetings that were called 
and there was still no mechanism for including members in the decision making process; 
this was still being looked at.  
 
The Interim Assistant Director of Waste and Special Projects informed the committee 
that he had been asked to take on the director position representing the council on the 
Shared Service Board. Agreements, Memoranda of Understanding and recharges were 
works in progress; the former Interim Executive Director had done a lot of work on this 
but there was still work to be done. He informed the committee that each of the shared 
services produced quarterly performance reports that went to the Directors Board and 
then the Chief Executives Board; the Scrutiny and Overview Committee requested sight 
of these reports on an ongoing basis once they had been presented to the shared 
services boards.  
 



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Thursday, 13 June 2019 

The committee discussed the annual reports and shared services in general, raising the 
following points during its discussion:  

 Committee members found the euphemistic language used in the annual 
reports unhelpful and members commented on the lack of use of plain 
English.  

 Outstanding issues with the ICT shared service were raised, such as the lack 
of a service level agreement and legal entity.  

 The committee was concerned about the lack of opportunity for members to 
feed into some shared services governance processes. 

 The committee suggested there should be member involvement in the setting 
of service level agreements for the shared services. 

 Concern was raised regarding the legal shared service, which had failed in 
getting Lexcel accreditation; it was highlighted that gaining this accreditation 
was a major reason for having moved to a shared legal service.  

 The committee requested to see shared services quarterly performance 
monitoring reports on an ongoing basis.  

 
The Lead Cabinet Member informed the committee that the following issues needed to 
be sorted out: 

 Recharging 

 Documentation, including an exit strategy 

 Member involvement in the governance of all the shared services. 
 
In response to a surplus in spending in the Planning service having been highlighted, 
The Lead Cabinet Member for Planning informed the committee that there was an 
underspend on staffing, which was unintentional and had been a result of the council 
continuing to have difficulty recruiting Planning officers. There were also ongoing 
recharging issues with the City Council.   
 
The Interim Assistant Director of Waste and Special Projects summarised the 
discussion: 

 Members wanted clear agreements for each of the shared services, which was 
being looked at. 

 Overarching agreements and an exit strategy was needed for the shared 
services, as well as individual agreements and strategies for each service.  

 Recharges work was in progress. 

 Clear representation for each of the shared services and overview of the shared 
services as a whole was needed.  

All of this needed to be in place by September 2019 and if it was not, there at least 
needed to be a clear plan for having this in place.  

 
The 3C ICT Development Manager explained the status of negotiations on the Council’s 
contract with Virgin Media, about which committee members had raised concerns. She 
explained that the Council was only a small part of this contract which amongst other 
public sector organisations involved schools, the fire service and the Police. The County 
Council was leading on these negotiations. 
  
The committee endorsed the recommendations to Cabinet, subject to the following 
amendment (highlighted in bold text) to recommendation (d), which was proposed by the 
Lead Cabinet Member for Customer Services and Business Improvement: 

d) Agree, as part of the discussion identified in (c)…that prompt 
attention be given to the outstanding milestones and actions 
identified in the original 3C Shared Services Partnership Agreement 
and to ensuring that the quality standards, performance levels and 



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Thursday, 13 June 2019 

benefits from the integrated services are defined, understood and 
clearly documented, measured and monitored.  
 

The committee agreed the following additional recommendations to Cabinet: 
 

e) That there was shared scrutiny of all the shared services. 
 

f) That shared services governance meetings were properly held. 
 

  
11. SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 
 
 Councillor Ruth Betson requested that a report on performance and staffing of the 

Planning service, be brought to a future committee meeting.  
 

  
12. TO NOTE THE DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
 It was agreed that the next meeting would start at 5pm to accommodate the attendance 

of the Head of 3C ICT. 
 

  

  
The Meeting ended at 8.05 p.m. 

 

 


